
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment,  
Councillor Claire Dowling 
 
MONDAY, 8 DECEMBER 2025 AT 11.00 AM  
 
COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 10 November 2025  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
2.   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct.  
 

3.   Urgent items   
Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take 
at the appropriate part of the agenda.  
 

4.   East Sussex Freight Strategy 2025 - 2050  (Pages 9 - 76) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

5.   East Sussex Rail Strategy 2025 - 2050  (Pages 77 - 172) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

6.   Eastbourne Town Centre Phase 2B Experimental Traffic Regulation Orders  (Pages 
173 - 176) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

7.   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Deputy Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 28 November 2025 
 
Contact Sophie Webb, Governance and Democracy Manager,  
01273 337495 
Email: sophie.webb@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 

 

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment, Councillor Claire 
Dowling, on 10 November 2025 at Committee Room, County Hall, Lewes  

 

 

Councillors Cross, Daniel and Hilton spoke on item 4 (see minute 26) 

Councillors Daniel and Hilton spoke on item 5 (see minute 27) 

Councillors Daniel, Galley, Maples and Murphy spoke on item 6 (see minute 28) 

 

22. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD MEMBER ON 20 OCTOBER 2025  

 

22.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 20 
October 2025. 

 

23. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 

23.1 Councillor Daniel declared an interest in items 4, 5 and 6 as a member of the County 
Council’s Planning Committee and noted that his views on these items demonstrate a 
predisposition but not a predetermination having regard to the possibility that the proposals 
under each of these items may be considered by the Planning Committee at a future date. 
 
23.2 Councillor Hilton declared a personal interest in item 4 as the Shaping Places and Local 
Government Reorganisation cabinet portfolio holder at Hastings Borough Council which 
includes assets within the portfolio. She did not consider this to be prejudicial.  
 
23.3 Councillor Maples declared a personal interest in item 5 as the Neighbourhood 
Wellbeing cabinet portfolio holder at Lewes District Council which includes recycling and waste 
within the portfolio. She did not consider this to be prejudicial. 
 
23.4 Councillor Maples declared a personal interest in item 5 as the deputy chair of the LGA 
Fire and Rescue Authority Committee. She did not consider this to be prejudicial. 

 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 

 

24. URGENT ITEMS  

 

24.1 There were none. 

 

25. REPORTS  

 

25.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 

 

26. PROPOSED RELOCATION OF HASTINGS REGISTER OFFICE  

 

26.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
26.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) approve the proposal to move Hastings Register Office (“the Service”) to Hastings Library, 
subject to planning permission, to facilitate service delivery improvements and deliver revenue 
savings of £100K. The savings that would be delivered through the relocation of the Service 
would contribute to the Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) savings in 2026/2027 and 
2027/2028; 
 
[...]
nities, Economy and Transport, to take any 
actions necessary to progress the scheme to the construction phase including but not limited to 
the award of any construction contract required. 
 
REASONS 
 
27.3 Since November 2023, the County Council, as the project deliverer for the Hastings 
Town Centre Public Realm and Green Connections project, has been moving forward with the 
development and detailed design phases of the delivery programme. 
 
27.4  Based on continued stakeholder engagement and feedback received and to ensure the 
County Council meet its statutory duties for consultation on Traffic Orders, Traffic Regulation 
Orders will be advertised for the project from November 2025 in relation to cycle access to 
Hastings Town Centre and speed limitation on Havelock Road and Harold Place, along with 
Experimental Traffic Regulation Orders being advertised on completion of construction in 
relation to vehicular access on Havelock Road, Harold Place and Wellington Place, Hastings to 
seek a view on the proposed timings and access restrictions. 
 
27.5 Delegation of authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport, to take 
any actions necessary to progress the scheme to the construction phase including but not 
limited to the award of any construction contract required will allow for delivery timescales for 
the project to be met. 

 

28. INSTALLATION OF FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEMS AT WASTE TRANSFER 
STATIONS  

 

28.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport together with exempt information in a later agenda item. 

Page 5



 

 

 

 

 
DECISIONS 
 
28.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) note the heightened increasing risk of fires at the Council’s household waste transfer 
stations and the proposal to install fire suppression systems; 
 
(2) subject to approval by Council to the variation of the Capital Programme to include this 
proposal, agree a 50% contribution towards the installation o
[...]
ny particular person (including the authority holding that 
information) and information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings. 

 

 

Page 6



 

 

 

 

30. INSTALLATION OF FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEMS AT WASTE TRANSFER 
STATIONS - EXEMPT INFORMATION  

 

30.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport which provided exempt information in support of an earlier item on the agenda. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
30.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to note the exempt information which supports an earlier 
agenda item. 
 
REASONS 
 
30.3 The report contained exempt information in relation to an earlier item on the agenda. 

 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Lead Member for Transport and Environment 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

8 December 2025 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: East Sussex Freight Strategy 2025 – 2050 
 

Purpose: To seek approval of the East Sussex Freight Strategy 2025 – 2050.  
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to: 
 
(1) note the outcomes of the stakeholder and public consultation undertaken in May/June 

2025 on the draft East Sussex Freight Strategy; 
 

(2) acknowledge the importance of the strategy in setting out the County Council’s key 
priorities for freight in East Sussex, which will place the Council in a stronger position 
to lobby for future funding and support the development and delivery of future 
investment to support the movement of freight in East Sussex; 

 
(3) approve the Freight Strategy, at Appendix 1, which is a modal strategy supporting the  

East Sussex Local Transport Plan 4, 2024 – 2050; and 
 
(4) delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to make 

future minor amendments to the strategy. 

1 Background Information 

1.1 The fourth East Sussex Local Transport Plan 2024 – 2050 (LTP4) was adopted by the 
Council at its F
[...]
ent of a new East Sussex Freight Strategy, which will form part 
of the County’s LTP4. 

2.12 The approach and policy to (road) freight in East Sussex set out in LTP3 and ‘Control of 
HGVs policy PS4/5 advises that as so few roads in the County are really suitable for HGVs, it was 
expected that the “A” and “B” roads in the county should be available to carry heavy lorries thereby 
allowing them to disperse over the available road network rather than to concentrate them on 
selected roads.  

2.13 In response to the petition and Lead Member’s resolution, consideration was given to the 
freight routeing network as part of the development of this draft Freight Strategy. It is acknowledged 
that HGVs using routes through villages and towns can have actual and perceived negative impacts 
on local communities. However, it is important to note that East Sussex has no motorway provision, 
the quality of the strategic and major road (A class) network serving the county is inconsistent with 
only 30 miles of dual (2 lane) carriageway.  

2.14 Whilst consideration has been given to introduce a freight routeing network so that HGVs 
be redirected away from B class roads through villages, this would place additional pressures on 
the limited A roads in the county, impacting on overall journey times for all road users, increasing 
journey times for HGV drivers and costs for operators (which in turn may be passed onto 
customers) due to vehicles having to take a longer distance and timed route. 

2.15 Therefore, it is recommended that the existing freight routing network policy for HGVs to 
use A and B roads wherever possible remains. However, the draft Freight Strategy includes several 
policies related to improving relationships between partners, local planning authorities and 
communities to gather evidence and a greater understanding of freight-related issues, in 
particularly affected villages, and identifying whether any alternative measures could be introduced 
which could
[...]
reight in East Sussex is to support the efficient movement of goods as it 
is critical to both the productivity of the county’s businesses and people’s everyday lives through 
the movement of goods to shops and between business to business, homes and local collection 
points, and in supporting the growing expectation of on-demand deliveries. This aligns with the 
East Sussex Local Transport Plan 4 (LTP4) adopted by the County Council in October 2024 and 
will also align with the other modal strategies being developed or updated post publication of the 
LTP4. 

3.2 Significant evidence gathering, stakeholder engagement and consultation have been 
undertaken which has constructively shaped the draft East Sussex Freight Strategy. As set out in 
paragraph 2.16, the strategy has been updated to reflect some of the key consultation comments 
received. Consequently, the 4priority areas for investment set out in paragraph 1.4 have been 
identified as part of this process. 

3.3 The strategy has been developed for the County Council to demonstrate its priorities for 
freight, how the Council can achieve them and how progress can be made on these in the short 
term, subject to available resource and funding, whilst also taking full account of the forthcoming 
changes arising from devolution and local government reorganisation. The Strategy will be a live 
document, and therefore adaptable to reflect the impending changes. 

3.4 Following the Lead Member’s consideration of a petition on freight routeing in the county in 
September 2023, a review of the existing freight routeing network - that allows the distribution of 
HGVs across the A and B class road network in the county - has been undertaken as part of the 
development of the draft Freight Strategy. Whilst consideration has been given to introduce a 
freight routeing network so that HGVs be redirected away from B class roads through villages, this 
would place additional pressures on the limited and inconsistent quality A class road network in the 
county. Therefore, the draft Freight Strategy sets out that the existing freight routeing network policy 
for HGVs using A and B class roads wherever possible should remain. Given the impact of freight 
movements on local communities, the draft Freight Strategy identifies a policy and workstream 
related to better understanding localised impacts with communities and opportunities for mitigating 
these impacts. 

3.5 It is recommended that the Lead Member for Transport and Environment note the 
responses from the stakeholder and public consultation undertaken on the draft East Sussex 
Freight Strategy earlier this year, as set out in the consultation summary report at Appendix 2, and 
approve the Freight Strategy, as set out in Appendix 1, as a modal strategy supporting the East 
Sussex Local Transport Plan. The Lead Member is also recommended to acknowledge the 
Strategy’s importance in setting out the County Council’s key priorities for freight in East Sussex 
given the forthcoming devolution of powers to the Sussex and Brighton MCCA as well as changes 
arising from local government reorganisation. 

 
RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Officer: Douglas Chapman 
Email: localtransportplan@eastsussex.gov.uk  

 
LOCAL MEMBERS 
All 
 Page 12

mailto:localtransportplan@eastsussex.gov.uk


 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Consultation responses 
Equalities Impact Assessment for the draft Freight Strategy 
 

Page 13

https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/roads-transport/transport-planning/local-transport-plan/local-transport-plan-4/freight-rail-strategies/draft-freight-eqia


This page is intentionally left blank



1 | P a g e  
 

 

 

  

East Sussex Freight Strategy 

2025 - 2050 

December 2025 

Version 2 

Appendix 1 

Page 15

Appendix 1



2 | P a g e  
 

Contents 

Contents ................................................................................................. 2 

1 Foreword ..........................
[...]
ls replaced with a new unitary authority from April 2028. 

The strategy and its investment priorities have been developed to consider the 

varying characteristics of the county, including densely populated urban centres and 

large rural areas, and the differing needs of the users from these significantly 

different local contexts, and those affected by freight movements.  

We are mindful of actual and perceived impacts of freight on local communities, and 

this has been incorporated into the strategy in respect of better understanding these 

impacts and the potential for addressing and alleviating these where possible. It is 

also important to engage and provide information to those affected by freight 

movements to better understand why particular routes are used, share knowledge on 

the variety of ways freight can be transported and delivered, and identify 

opportunities for more sustainable freight transportation. 

Implementing the strategy will have its challenges, and we have a responsibility to 

future generations to help deliver interventions which align with our fourth Local 

Transport Plan (LTP4), to help improve the transportation of freight into, out of, and 

around East Sussex for all. 

Councillor Dowling - Lead Member for Transport and Environment 

Rupert Clubb - Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

 

Page 17



4 | P a g e  
 

 

  

Page 18



5 | P a g e  
 

2 Executive Summary 

The ambition for freight in East Sussex is to support the efficient movement of goods 

as it is critical to both the productivity of our businesses and people’s everyday lives 

through the movement of goods to shops and between business to business, to our 

homes and local collection points, and in supporting the growing expectation of on-

demand deliveries. This aligns with the Local Transport Plan 4 (LTP4) and will also 

align with the other modal strategies being developed or updated.  

Significant stakeholder engagement, consultation
[...]
n setting out the County Council’s key 
priorities for rail in East Sussex, which will place the Council in a stronger position to 
lobby for future funding and support the development and delivery of future investment 
in rail in East Sussex; 

 
(3) approve the Rail Strategy, at Appendix 1, which is a modal strategy supporting the East 

Sussex Local Transport Plan 4, 2024 – 2050; and 
 
(4) delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to make 

future minor amendments to the strategy. 

1 Background Information 

1.1. The fourth East Sussex Local Transport Plan 2024 – 2050 (LTP4) was adopted by the 
Council at its Full Council meeting on 8 October 2024. It sets out how East Sussex County Council 
and partners will plan and provide transport for residents, businesses and visitors in East Sussex, 
now and for future generations. It plans for people and places by focussing on enabling and 
encouraging greater integrated journeys and reducing the need to travel through land use and 
planning policies that support sustainable travel. 

1.2. A policy on Rail is included within the ‘Integrated and Accessible Transport for All’ chapter in 
the LTP4 and focusses on the opportunities for integrating infrastructure and services to improve all 
aspects of the public transport passenger experience to enable seamless and accessible journeys. 
The ‘Keeping East Sussex Connected’ chapter of the LTP4 also outlines the strategic connectivity 
rail priorities for the county that would deliver a more reliable, integrated, passenger-friendly rail 
network. 

1.3 The draft East Sussex Rail Strategy, as outlined in Appendix 1, expands on the LTP4 policy 
and focusses specifically on the opportunities to support improvements to rail passenger transport. 
It is underpinned by an evidence base which considers recent data concerning: 

 rail passenger service use and recovery from the Covid-19 pandemic 

 population and demographics; 

 employment; 

 the vi
[...]
ties for integrating 
infrastructure and services to improve all aspects of the public transport passenger experience to 
enable seamless and accessible journeys. This aligns with the East Sussex Local Transport Plan 4 
(LTP4) adopted by the County Council in October 2024 and will also align with the other modal 
strategies being developed or updated post publication of the LTP4.  

Page 79



3.2 Significant evidence gathering, stakeholder engagement and consultation has been 
undertaken which has constructively shaped the draft East Sussex Rail Strategy.  As outlined in 
paragraph 2.8, the outcomes of this engagement and the public consultation identified that there 
was strong support for the strategy. As set out in paragraph 2.9, the draft final strategy has been 
updated to reflect some of the key consultation comments received. Consequently, the 6 priority 
areas for investment set out in paragraph 1.4 have been identified as part of this process. 

3.3 The strategy has been developed for the County Council to demonstrate its priorities for rail, 
how the Council can achieve them and how progress can be made on these in the short term, whilst 
also taking full account of the forthcoming changes arising from devolution and local government 
reorganisation.  

3.4 The Strategy will be a live document, and therefore adaptable to reflect the impending 
changes. 

3.5 It is recommended that the Lead Member for Transport and Environment note the responses 
from the stakeholder and public consultation undertaken on the draft East Sussex Rail Strategy 
earlier this year, as set out in the consultation summary report at Appendix 2, and approve the Rail 
Strategy, as set out in Appendix 1, as a modal strategy supporting the East Sussex Local Transport 
Plan. The Lead Member is also recommended to acknowledge the Strategy’s importance in setting 
out the County Council’s key priorities for rail in East Sussex given the forthcoming devolution of 
powers to the Sussex and 
[...]
ssex Rail Strategy replaces the existing East Sussex Rail Development 

Strategy which was adopted in November 2013. The ambition for rail in East Sussex 

is focused on the opportunities for integrating infrastructure and services to improve 

all aspects of the public transport passenger experience to enable seamless and 

accessible journeys. 

The county’s ambitions for rail will require partnership working to achieve its vision 

and objectives. Accordingly, the strategy recognises the different role and 

responsibilities across the industry who are collectively responsible for the funding, 

development and delivery of improvements, and acknowledges the planned 

establishment of Great British Railways which will bring rail infrastructure and 

services together into one organisation.   

Significant evidence gathering, stakeholder engagement and consultation was 

undertaken to shape the East Sussex Rail Strategy. Six priority areas for investment 

were identified as part of this process, which are accessibility, integration, reliability 

and resilience, decarbonisation, journey time, and customer experience.  

Additionally, six major strategic priority rail schemes have been identified which 

contribute to addressing our objectives in the East Sussex LTP4 and the evidence 

outlined in section 2 of the East Sussex Rail strategy. These are, in no particular 

order:  

 High Speed 1 to Hastings, Bexhill and Eastbourne – which includes Marshlink 
electrification and dual tracking or passing loops, (for more and improved 
connections to Europe via international rail services (once reinstated at Ashford 
International) 

 Hurst Green (Oxted) - Uckfield electrification and dual tracking or passing loops 

 Uckfield - Lewes - Line reopening,   
 Eridge - Tunbridge Wells railway line reinstatement  
 Direct rail services between Seaford/Newhaven and London - strengthening 

direct rail links to Gatwick Airport and for passengers connecting to/from the 
Ne
[...]
re possible, 
timetable integration. 
 
The roles and responsibilities sections 
reflect the emerging MCCA for Sussex 
and Brighton and local government 
reorganisation. 

 

Category: General comments 

You Said (sub category) We did 

Generic or non-specific feedback These responses are noted, as there is no 
actionable content. 
 

Strategic and engagement commentary As devolution, local government 
reorganisation and the emergence of 
Great British Railways becomes clearer, 
we will ensure that the roles and 
responsibilities sections are updated to 
provide complete clarity. 
 
We will continue to work with stakeholders 
over the life of the strategy and will 
encourage partners to continue to do so 
too.  
 
Feedback on the survey and consultation 
have been noted and will be reviewed and 
used to improve future consultations.  

 

 

Page 172



 

 

 

Report to: Lead Member for Transport and Environment 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

8 December 2025 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

Title: Eastbourne Town Centre Phase 2B Experimental Traffic 
Regulation Orders 
 

Purpose: To consider the use of Experimental Traffic Regulation Orders 
for Eastbourne Town Centre Movement and Access Package 
Phase 2b and Victoria Place. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to: 

1) note the previous development work that has been undertaken in relation to 
the Eastbourne Town Centre Movement and Access Package 2b, ‘Victoria 
Place’ project; and 
 

2) agree that Experimental Traffic Regulation Orders are advertised post 
construction in relation to vehicular access and timings within the Eastbourne 
Town Centre Movement and Access Package Phase 2b ‘Victoria Place’ project. 

 

 

1 Background 
 

1.1 East Sussex County Council received £8m from the South East Local Enterprise 
Partnership (SELEP) Local Growth Fund towards the Eastbourne Town Centre Movement 
and Access Package. £5m funded Phase 1 (Terminus Road, Cornfield Road, Gildredge 
Ro
[...]
due to be complete by December 2025, with final and post-construction works 
due to complete by March 2026.  
  
2.10 To support these timescales officers are seeking approval to trial the hours of access, 
to identify the most suitable timings for the local traders and residents under an ETRO ahead 
of construction completing.  

 

3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  
 

3.1 The Eastbourne Town Centre Movement and Access Package: Phase 2b and ‘Victoria 
Place’ scheme, has received substantial Levelling Up Fund investment via Eastbourne 
Borough Council, to enhance pedestrian safety and accessibility in Eastbourne’s town centre. 
The County Council is acting as the project deliverer for the scheme, which must be delivered 
by March 2026.  
 
3.2 Based on continued stakeholder engagement and feedback received and to ensure 
the County Council meets its statutory duties for consultation on Traffic Regulation Orders, 
the Lead Member is recommended to agree that the Experimental Traffic Regulation Order is 
advertised on completion of construction in relation to vehicular access and timings on the 
scheme.   

Page 175

https://democracy.eastsussex.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=157&MId=6313


 

 

 

3.3 Following the outcomes of the ETRO a further report detailing any objections made, 
will be presented to the County Council’s Planning Committee for their consideration.  

 

RUPERT CLUBB  

Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  

 

Contact Officer: Emma Burt 
Email: majorprojectsandgrowth@eastsussex.gov.uk  

 

LOCAL MEMBERS 

Councillors Stephen Holt and Brett Wright  

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None 

 

Page 176

mailto:majorprojectsandgrowth@eastsussex.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 10 November 2025
	4 East Sussex Freight Strategy 2025 - 2050
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	5 East Sussex Rail Strategy 2025 - 2050
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	6 Eastbourne Town Centre Phase 2B Experimental Traffic Regulation Orders

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 

 

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment, Councillor Claire 
Dowling, on 8 December 2025 at Committee Room, County Hall, Lewes  

 

 

Councillors Maples and Redstone spoke on item 4 (see minute 35) 

Councillors Daniel, Hollidge, Maples and Redstone spoke on item 5 (see minute 36) 

Councillors Maples and Wright spoke on item 6 (see minute 37) 

 

31. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 10 NOVEMBER 2025  

 

31.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 10 
November 2025. 

 

32. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 

32.1 Councillor Maples declared a personal interest in item 5 as acting chair for the South 
Downs Community Rail Partnership for one day. She did not consider this to be prejudicial. 
 
32.2 Councillor Hollidge declared a personal interest in item 5 as someone who spoke in 
favour of the Rother Valley Railway at the public inquiry. He did not consider this to be 
prejudicial. 
 
32.3 Councillor Hollidge declared a personal interest in item 5 as a member of Bexhill Rail 
Action Group. He did not consider this to be prejudicial. 

 

33. URGENT ITEMS  

 

33.1 There were none. 

 

 



 

 

 

 

34. REPORTS  

 

34.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 

 

35. EAST SUSSEX FREIGHT STRATEGY 2025 - 2050  

 

35.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
35.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) note the outcomes of the stakeholder and public consultation undertaken in May/June 2025 
on the draft East Sussex Freight Strategy; 
 
(2) acknowledge the importance of the strategy in setting out the County Council’s key priorities 
for freight in East Sussex, which will place the Council in a stronger position to lobby for future 
funding and support the development and delivery of future investment to support the 
movement of freight in East Sussex; 
 
(3) approve the Freight Strategy, at Appendix 1 of the report, which is a modal strategy 
supporting the East Sussex Local Transport Plan 4, 2024 – 2050; and 
 
(4) delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to make future 
minor amendments to the strategy. 
 
REASONS 
 
35.3 The ambition for freight in East Sussex is to support the efficient movement of goods as 
it is critical to both the productivity of the county’s businesses and people’s everyday lives 
through the movement of goods to shops and between business to business, homes and local 
collection points, and in supporting the growing expectation of on-demand deliveries. This aligns 
with the East Sussex Local Transport Plan 4 (LTP4) adopted by the County Council in October 
2024 and will also align with the other modal strategies being developed or updated post 
publication of the LTP4. 
 
35.4 Significant evidence gathering, stakeholder engagement and consultation have been 
undertaken which has constructively shaped the draft East Sussex Freight Strategy. As set out 
in paragraph 2.16 of the report, the strategy has been updated to reflect some of the key 
consultation comments received. Consequently, the 4 priority areas for investment set out in 
paragraph 1.4 of the report have been identified as part of this process. 
 
35.5 The strategy has been developed for the County Council to demonstrate its priorities for 
freight, how the Council can achieve them and how progress can be made on these in the short 
term, subject to available resource and funding, whilst also taking full account of the forthcoming 
changes arising from devolution and local government reorganisation. The Strategy will be a live 
document, and therefore adaptable to reflect the impending changes. 



 

 

 

 

35.6 Following the Lead Member’s consideration of a petition on freight routeing in the county 
in September 2023, a review of the existing freight routeing network - that allows the distribution 
of HGVs across the A and B class road network in the county - has been undertaken as part of 
the development of the draft Freight Strategy. Whilst consideration has been given to introduce 
a freight routeing network so that HGVs be redirected away from B class roads through villages, 
this would place additional pressures on the limited and inconsistent quality A class road 
network in the county. Therefore, the draft Freight Strategy sets out that the existing freight 
routeing network policy for HGVs using A and B class roads wherever possible should remain. 
Given the impact of freight movements on local communities, the draft Freight Strategy 
identifies a policy and workstream related to better understanding localised impacts with 
communities and opportunities for mitigating these impacts. 

 

36. EAST SUSSEX RAIL STRATEGY 2025 - 2050  

 

36.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
DECISION 
 
36.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) note the outcomes of the stakeholder and public consultation undertaken in May and June 
2025 on the draft East Sussex Rail Strategy; 
 
(2) acknowledge the importance of the strategy in setting out the County Council’s key priorities 
for rail in East Sussex, which will place the Council in a stronger position to lobby for future 
funding and support the development and delivery of future investment in rail in East Sussex; 
 
(3) approve the Rail Strategy, at Appendix 1 of the report, which is a modal strategy supporting 
the East Sussex Local Transport Plan 4, 2024 – 2050; and 
 
(4) delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to make future 
minor amendments to the strategy. 
 
REASONS 
 
36.3 The ambition for rail in East Sussex is focussed on the opportunities for integrating 
infrastructure and services to improve all aspects of the public transport passenger experience 
to enable seamless and accessible journeys. This aligns with the East Sussex Local Transport 
Plan 4 (LTP4) adopted by the County Council in October 2024 and will also align with the other 
modal strategies being developed or updated post publication of the LTP4. 
 
36.4 Significant evidence gathering, stakeholder engagement and consultation has been 
undertaken which has constructively shaped the draft East Sussex Rail Strategy. As outlined in 
paragraph 2.8 of the report, the outcomes of this engagement and the public consultation 
identified that there was strong support for the strategy. As set out in paragraph 2.9 of the 
report, the draft final strategy has been updated to reflect some of the key consultation 
comments received. Consequently, the 6 priority areas for investment set out in paragraph 1.4 
of the report have been identified as part of this process. 
 



 

 

 

 

36.5 The strategy has been developed for the County Council to demonstrate its priorities for 
rail, how the Council can achieve them and how progress can be made on these in the short 
term, whilst also taking full account of the forthcoming changes arising from devolution and local 
government reorganisation. 
 
36.6 The Strategy will be a live document, and therefore adaptable to reflect the impending 
changes. 

 

37. EASTBOURNE TOWN CENTRE PHASE 2B EXPERIMENTAL TRAFFIC REGULATION 
ORDERS  

 

37.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
37.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) note the previous development work that has been undertaken in relation to the Eastbourne 
Town Centre Movement and Access Package 2b, ‘Victoria Place’ project; and 
 
(2) agree that Experimental Traffic Regulation Orders are advertised post construction in 
relation to vehicular access and timings within the Eastbourne Town Centre Movement and 
Access Package Phase 2b ‘Victoria Place’ project. 
 
REASONS 
 
37.3 The Eastbourne Town Centre Movement and Access Package: Phase 2b and ‘Victoria 
Place’ scheme, has received substantial Levelling Up Fund investment via Eastbourne Borough 
Council, to enhance pedestrian safety and accessibility in Eastbourne’s town centre. The 
County Council is acting as the project deliverer for the scheme, which must be delivered by 
March 2026. 
 
37.4 Experimental Traffic Regulation Order (ETRO) will be advertised on completion of 
construction in relation to vehicular access and timings on the scheme based on continued 
stakeholder engagement and feedback received and to ensure the County Council meets its 
statutory duties for consultation on Traffic Regulation Orders. 
 
37.5 Following the outcomes of the ETRO a further report detailing any objections made, will 
be presented to the County Council’s Planning Committee for its consideration. 

 

 


